
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 AT 5.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services 023 9283 4060 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris, Conservative 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1st April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow 
test should they wish. 

 
• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 

boosters they are eligible for.  
 

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

 
• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

of the Guildhall.  
 
• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 

distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

 
• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 

encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 
 
• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 

remotely via the livestream link. 
 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies   
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests   
 3   On-Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme - Phase 2 six-month review 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

  Purpose of Report  
To provide an update on the Phase 2 of the On-Street Residential 
Chargepoint Scheme (ORCS)  

 4   Portsmouth Rental E-Scooter Trial extension (Pages 17 - 104) 

  Purpose of Report  
This report provides an update on the operation of the rental e-scooter trial 
and seeks approval to further extend the rental e-scooter trial from the current 
scheduled end date of 30 November 2022 until 31 May 2024. 
  
Recommendations 
  
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  
Notes the information contained in the report on the rental e-scooter trial 
to date, including Voi's commitment to continue to run Safety Skills 
events and providing complimentary helmets to attendees at the events. 
  
Approves renewal of the Vehicle Special Order (VSO) for Portsmouth's e-
scooter rental scheme to 31 May 2024, in accordance with the 
Department for Transport's new end date, to legally enable the trial to 



 
3 

extend beyond its scheduled end date of 30 November 2022. 
  
Approves the extension of Voi's contract, initially by 12 months, to 
enable Voi to continue operating the trial beyond the scheduled expiry of 
the current contract period on 30 November 2022. 
  
Notes that an update of the rental e-scooter trial to date will be brought 
to a Traffic and Transportation Cabinet Member Decision meeting in 
September 2023, as well as any decisions to be made about the service 
with respect to the remainder of the trial or the post-May 2024 period.  

 5   TRO 58/2022: Proposed one-way streets between Winter Road and 
Eastney Road (Pages 105 - 132) 

  Purpose of Report  
To consider the recommendation in line with the consultation results to 
implement the proposed one-way streets on Maxwell Road, Landguard Road, 
Tredegar Road and Reginald Road. 
  
Recommendations 
  
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  
Approves the implementation of TRO 58/2022, to implement a series of 
one-way streets including contra-flow cycling, following resident 
engagement and formal consultation.  

 6   TRO 130B/2022: Various Roads - Disabled Persons Parking Places 
(Pages 133 - 158) 

  Purpose of Report  
To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in locations in 
Portsmouth. 
  
In this report, TRO means Traffic Regulation Order. 
  
Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 130/2022 
Appendix B: Public views submitted 
Appendix C: Confirmation of communications (statutory and non-statutory) 
  
Recommendations 
  
In relation to the proposals promoted under TRO 130B/2022, it is 
recommended that: 
  
The Disabled Persons' Parking Bay in Old Farm Way (outside No 53) is 
implemented. 
  
It is noted that the remainder of TRO 130/2022 came into operation under 
TRO 130A/2022 on 15 August 2022, due to no objections being received 
to those proposals.  Therefore, any proposal approved following this 
report will be brought into operation under TRO 130B/2022.  



 
4 

 7   Speed reduction measures - Langstone Road (Pages 159 - 172) 

  Purpose of Report  
Following a recent feasibility study considering options for traffic calming at 
Langstone Road, this report has been produced to outline the data analysis 
carried out and the conclusions and recommendations within this report. 
  
Recommendations 
  
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  
Approves the installation of speed cushions on Langstone Road in 
Baffins' Ward. 
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


     
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

Subject: 
 

On-Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme - Phase 2 
six-month review 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20th October 2022 

Report by: 
 
Report author: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 
 
Hayley Chivers, Acting Transport Planning Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All wards except Charles Dickens and Cosham 
 

 

 
1. Requested by 

 
1.1.  This report was requested by the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation. 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1.  To provide an update on the Phase 2 of the On-Street Residential Chargepoint 

 Scheme (ORCS). 
  
3. Background 

 
3.1. Portsmouth City Council is required to comply with the Ministerial Directive as 

written in the 1995 Environment Act (Portsmouth City Council) Air Quality Direction 
2020. This directive includes the requirement to implement the local plan for 
reduction of roadside nitrogen dioxide emissions by 2022 at the latest. As part of 
this, the Portsmouth Clean Air Zone was launched on 29th November 2021. Electric 
vehicle charging infrastructure is a part of both the local and national strategy for the 
improvement of air quality. 
 

3.2. In the Portsmouth Transport Strategy 2021 - 2038 (LTP4), one of the strategic 
objectives is to deliver cleaner air. Policy B, Support infrastructure for alternative 
fuelled vehicles is among the policies within the strategy which support delivery of 
the strategic objectives. The scheme aligns with this policy and will encourage the 
uptake of electric vehicles (EVs) which in turn contribute to the achievement of the 
strategic objective. It is planned to write a daughter EV strategy sets out our vision 
and action plan for the rollout of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in the city. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



     
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3. The Government released the 'Transport decarbonisation plan' in
[...]
11 

36 Whitwell Road Nov-21 Nov-21 7 20 26 24 22 13 22 26 21 15 196 

120 Wymering Road Dec-21 Dec-21 1 0 11 8 19 24 11 16 23 28 141 

  TOTAL 78 201 369 427 610 618 644 619 558 586 4,710 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Title of meeting: Traffic and Transportation Decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 20 October 2022 

Subject: Portsmouth Rental E-Scooter Trial  

Report by: 

 

Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration 

Report author:  Gareth James - Future Transport Zone 
Project Manager  

Wards affected: All 

Key decision: No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report provides an update on the operation of the rental e-scooter trial and 
seeks approval to further extend the rental e-scooter trial from the current 
scheduled end date of 30 November 2022 until 31 May 2024. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 

 
2.1 Notes the information contained in the report on the rental e-scooter trial 

to date, including Voi's commitment to continue running Safety Skills 
events and providing complimentary helmets to attendees at the events. 
 

2.2 Approves renewal of the Vehicle Special Order (VSO) for Portsmouth's 
e-scooter rental scheme to 31 May 2024, in accordance with the 
Department for Transport's new end date, to legally enable the trial to 
extend beyond its scheduled end date of 30 November 2022. 

 
2.3 Approves the extension Voi's contract, initially by 12 months, to enable 

Voi to continue operating the trial beyond the scheduled expiry of the 
current Contract Period on 30 November 2022. 

 
2.4 Notes that an update of the rental e-scooter trial to date will be brought 

to a Traffic and Transportation Cabinet Member Decision Meeting in 
September 2023, as well as any decisions to be made about the service 
with respect to the remainder of the trial or the post-May 2024 period.    

Page 
[...]
e officer

Gareth James (Future Transport 

Zone Project Manager)

How are you going to review the policy, service, project or strategy, how often and who will be 

responsible?

The trial which will be continually monitored and reviewed throughout. This document will be updated 

consistently throughout the trial. 
Page 103



Step 7 - Now just publish your results

This EIA has been approved by: Hayley Chivers (Interim Transport Planning Manager)

Contact number: 023 9283 4672

Date: 28/09/2022

PCC staff-Please email a copy of your completed EIA to the Equality and diversity team. We will contact 

you with any comments or queries about your preliminary EIA. 

Telephone: 023 9283 4789, Email: equalities@portsmouthcc.gov.uk  

  

CCG staff-Please email a copy of your completed EIA to the Equality lead who will contact you with any 

comments or queries about your full EIA. Email: sehccg.equalityanddiversity@nhs.net

Page 104



 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20th October 2022 

Subject: 
 

TRO 58/2022: Proposed one-way streets between Winter 
Road and Eastney Road 
 

Report by: 
 
Report author: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director Regeneration  
 
Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

Milton 

Key decision: 
 

No 

  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To consider the recommendation in line with the consultation results to implement 

the proposed one-way streets on Maxwell Road, Landguard Road, Tredegar Road 
and Reginald Road.  
 

  
2. Recommendations 
  
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Approves the implementation of TRO 58/2022, to implement a series of one-

way streets including contra-flow cycling, following resident engagement and 
formal consultation.  

  
3. Background 
  
3.1 These one-way proposals were initially raised with members through their 

interactions with
[...]
ld benefit from improved through flow through the 

neighbourhood  when making deliveries to these 4 roads

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Vehicle count

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Tristan Thorn

This IIA has been approved by: Michelle Love

Contact number: 023 9283 4889

Date: 12/10/2022

Page 132



 
 
 
 
                
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 October 2022  

Subject: 
 

TRO 130B/2022: Old Farm Way - Disabled Persons Parking 
Places 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Drayton & Farlington 

Key 
decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in locations in 
Portsmouth. 

 

In this report, TRO means traffic regulation order. 
 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 130/2022 
Appendix B: Public views submitted  

     Appendix C: Confirmation of communications (statutory and non-statutory) 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
In relation to the proposals promoted under TRO 130B/2022, it is 
recommended that: 
 

2.1 The Disabled Persons' Parking Bay in Old Farm Way (outside No 53) is 
implemented;   

 

2.2 It is noted that the remainder of TRO 130/2022 came into operation under TRO 
130A/2022 on 15 August 2022, due to no objections being received to those 
proposals. Therefore, any proposal approved following this report will be 
brought into operation under TRO 130B/2022. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
                
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background  
 

3.1 Disabled parking bays are installed in residential areas to assist blue badge holders to 
park close to their homes and thereby reduce the distance they have to walk after 
parking their car.  The bays are advertised following applications from individual blue 
badge holders.  TRO 130/2022 advertised the installation of 8 disabled parking bays. 
 

3.2 In order for a disabled parking bay to be considered, the applicant has to hold a valid 
Blue Badge, a vehicle has to be registered to the address, they must not have any 
usable off-street parking and there should be pressure on parking in the area.  

 
 
4. Consultation and notification 
 

4.1 Statutory 21-day consultation and notification under TRO 130/2022 took place 
between 28 June 2022 - 19 July 2022.  
 

4.2 Under statutory consultation, statutory bodies (police, fire & rescue, utilities companies 
etc.) are directly consulted on the Council's formal proposals and the public has a right 
to object.  The Council has a statutory obligation to consider any objections received 
(see paragraph 8.3), although any comments received are given due consideration.  
Appendix B contains the full representations received in response to the proposals. 

 
4.3 In addition to the legal requirement of publishing the proposal notice in a local 

newspaper, the proposal notice was published on the Council's website, yellow copies 
were displayed at affected locations. 

 
4.4 Appendix C confirms the communication steps undertaken (statutory and non-

statutory), for reference purposes. 
 
 

5. Consultation response 
 

5.1 10 representations were received objecting to the installation of the disabled bay in Old 
Farm Way. These are outlined in appendix B of this report.  
 
 

6. Reasons for the recommendation 
 

6.1 Old Farm Way, Drayton & Farlington: An application for a disabled bay was 
received from a blue badge holder who lives on the northern side of Old Farm 
Way.  There are no parking restrictions in that section of Old Farm Way and 
parking currently takes place on both sides of the road, with the north side parking 
partly on the pavement and partly on the road and the south side parking fully on 
the road.  Along Old Farm Way where parking is unrestricted on both sides, 
vehicles tend to park fully on one side and then partially on the footway on the 
other. The side on which vehicles park fully on the road varies and in some parts it 

Page 134



 
 
 
 
                
 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

is the north side that parks fully on the road. Footway parking occurs in many parts 
of the city.  Vehicles obstructing the footway could receive a fixed penalty from the 
police. The government is considering providing local authorities with new powers 
to deal with vehicles parking on the footway but we do not currently have these 
powers.  

 
6.2 A number of properties in this road have converted their front gardens into parking 

spaces and have had dropped kerbs installed, including one opposite to where the 
disabled bay is being proposed.    Vehicles which currently park fully on the road 
on the south side will still be able to park on the south side, but they may decide to 
park partly on the pavement in order to do so instead of fully on the road. The 
resident associated with the disabled bay is currently parking in the road so there 
is little effect on the availability of parking space.  The bay will enable the resident 
to park closer to their home and the way in which it occurs may change because of 
the presence of the disabled bay. Alternatives that have been considered are the 
installation of a hardstanding, funded through Adult Social Care, which would be 
very costly compared to the installation of an on-street disabled bay and would not 
pay for the kerb to be dropped as this is outside the property boundary. Installation 
of double yellow lines on one side of the road would reduce the available parking 
even further and are usually installed for road safety reasons, not as a means to 
stop parking. 

 
6.3 An objection has been received from a resident concerned that it will obstruct 

access to their drive.  A disabled bay can be marked at 1.8 metres wide in 
locations where the road
[...]
stries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Denise Bastow - Parking Office Manager 

Kevin McKee - Parking Manager

This IIA has been approved by:

Contact number: 02392688297

Date: 10/08/2022

Page 158



 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Traffic and Transportation Cabinet Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

20th October 2022 

Subject: 
 

Langstone Road Traffic Calming 2022/23 budget 

Report by: 
 
Report author: 

Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration 
 
Michelle Love - Safer Travel Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Baffins 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report:  
 
1.1 Following a recent feasibility study considering options for traffic calming at 

Langstone Road, this report has been produced to outline the data analysis 
carried out and the conclusions and recommendations within this report.  
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Approves the installation of speed cushions on Langstone Road in Baffins 

Ward. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 A feasibility was undertaken to review speeding issues on Langstone Road and 

to provide options for traffic calming measures at this location. This feasibility 
considered the following: 

 

• Speed Survey Data 

• Traffic Count Data 

• Accident Reports 
 
3.2 Analysis of the above data sets indicated that there was a con
[...]
 industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
 

There is no anticipated impact.

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Liam Norman (Project Manager)

This IIA has been approved by: Michelle Love

Contact number: 023 9283 4889

Date: 12 October 2022

Page 172


	Agenda
	3 On-Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme - Phase 2 six-month review
	4 Portsmouth Rental E-Scooter Trial extension
	Appendix A - DfT Email 12.05.22
	Appendix B - DfT Email 28.06.22
	From: micromobility <micromobility@dft.gov.uk>  Sent: 28 June 2022 10:26 To: micromobility <micromobility@dft.gov.uk> Cc: [REDACTED EMAIL ADDRESS]  Subject: E-scooters: Trial Extension Importance: High

	Appendix C - Rental E-Scooters Wave Four Report Final
	Appendix D - Integrated Impact Assessment Sept 2022
	Appendix E  - Equality Impact Assessment Sept 2022

	5 TRO 58/2022: Proposed one-way streets between Winter Road and Eastney Road
	One-Way Streets - IIA

	6 TRO 130B/2022: Various Roads - Disabled Persons Parking Places
	Integrated Impact Assessment TRO 130 2022

	7 Speed reduction measures - Langstone Road
	Appendix D - Integrated Impact Assessment Langstone Road Oct 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 20 
October 2022 at 5pm in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Lynne Stagg  
 Councillor Graham Heaney 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

37. Apologies (AI 1) 
No apologies had been received.  
 

38. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
No interests were declared. 
 

39. On-Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme - Phase 2 six-month review 
(AI 3) 
Hayley Chivers, Acting Transport Planning Manager introduced the report and 
in response to questions explained that:  
  
At the point of installation, if the car ownership is confirmed, the bay is 
marked.  If it is not, the team will check again periodically.  The bay marking is 
done in phases.  Some bays have been unmarked for a while. 
  
The number of charges made at an EV point is monitored, not the number of 
vehicles using it. 
  
One supplier has recently increased its price and the other is likely to do so 
soon. 
  
There are no time restrictions on the use of the points.  If there is an issue of 
overstaying, the council will look to understand the reason.  Letters may be 
distributed to residents explaining that the points are for sharing.  A financial 
incentive for overstaying may be introduced if necessary. 
  
More than 300 requests have been received and further funding is being 
sought.   
  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation noted the report. 
 

1. Portsmouth Rental E-Scooter Trial extension (AI 4) 
Gareth James, Future Transport Zone Project Manager introduced the report.  
Councillor Stagg noted that problems with scooters can be reported even 
without the registration number on 0800 376 8179.  
  
In response to questions, Gareth James clarified the following points: 2  
  



 
2 

 

Serious injuries that have been recorded in Portsmouth have not been life-
changing and affected the user rather than third parties such as pedestrians. 
  
37% of users reported that their use of public transport has reduced since the 
start of the trial. It is not known whether this is affecting some bus routes more 
than others. If you don't need a car for the first part of your journey, you may 
use public transport or walk for the second part.  
  
Respondents were asked how they would have made the journey if they had 
not used an e-scooter. The percentage of people using e-scooters instead of 
a car is at the high end of expectations compared with international cities.  
  
Safety is paramount. The first recommendation in the report is to continue to 
offer the training sessions in more areas of the city and promote helmet use. 
The report indicates that users feel safer in segregated bicycle lanes, officers 
are therefore looking more actively into tying in with planned cycle routes.  
  
The number of respondents who said that they used an e-scooter and would 
recommend others to do so has reduced slightly. The main barrier to using 
the service that users reported was the availability of parking. Work is ongoing 
to extend and improve parking facilities.  
  
Surveys tend to attract respondents with strong views on the subject, for or 
against, and those with more moderate views do not participate as often.  
One of the main concerns raised was the use of private scooters.  
  
The best source for accident data is the provider although it is self-reported. 
Police forces across the county report e-scooter accidents in different ways.  
Bike share schemes have recently started in the city and Southampton. The 
council is looking into what kind of accident comparison could be made.  
The Department for Transport is gathering feedback from many stakeholders 
to shape the legislation that it will introduce in 2024.  
  
Actions  
1. More detail will be sought regarding the effect on public transport, who the 

users are, the journeys they are taking and their mode of transport.  
2. The council will talk to the consultancy that is helping with the monitoring 

and evaluation of the scheme about how to obtain a more representative 
sample.  

3. The Hampshire Constabulary's position on the illegal use of private e-
scooters on public land will be reported back. 

  
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 

1. Noted the information contained in the report on the rental e-scooter 
trial to date, including Voi's commitment to continue running Safety 
Skills events and providing complimentary helments to attendees at the 
events. 

2. Approved renewal of the Vehicle Special Order (VSO) for Portsmouth's 
e-scotter rental scheme to 31 May 2024, in accordance with the 



 
3 

 

Department for Transport's new end date, to legally enable the trial to 
extend beyond its scheduled end date of 30 November 2022. 

3. Approved the extension to Voil's contract, initially by 12 months, to 
enable Voi to continue operating the trial beyond the scheduled expiry 
of the current Contract Period on 30 November 2022. 

4. Noted that an update of the rental e-scooter trial to date will be brought 
to a Traffic & Transportation Cabinet Member Decision Meeting in 
September 2023, as well as any decisions to be made about the service 
with respect to the remainder of the trail or the post-May 2024 period. 
 



 
4 

 

1.     Noted the information contained in the report on the rental e-scooter 
trial to date, including Voi's commitment to continue running Safety 
Skills events and providing complimentary helmets to attendees at 
the events.  



 
5 

 

 



 
6 

 

 



 
7 

 

2.    Approved renewal of the Vehicle Special Order (VSO) for 
Portsmouth's e-scooter rental scheme to 31 May 2024, in accordance 
with the Department for Transport's new end date, to legally enable 
the trial to extend beyond its scheduled end date of 30 November 
2022.  

  



 
8 

 

3.     Approved the extension Voi's contract, initially by 12 months, to 
enable Voi to continue operating the trial beyond the scheduled 
expiry of the current Contract Period on 30 November 2022.  

  



 
9 

 

4.     Noted that an update of the rental e-scooter trial to date will be 
brought to a Traffic and Transportation Cabinet Member Decision 
Meeting in September 2023, as well as any decisions to be made 
about the service with respect to the remainder of the trial or the 
post-May 2024 period. 

 
41. TRO 58/2022: Proposed one-way streets between Winter Road and 

Eastney Road (AI 5) 
 
Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager introduced the report and in response to 
questions, clarified the following points: 
  
The cycle forum has always given the view that they would like to see 
contraflow cycling in one-way streets.  Officers give updates on road schemes 
at the cycle forum meetings. If this scheme is approved, the forum will be 
involved in the final design. 
  
The resident door knocking was ward specific. 
  
This was initiated by the Milton Ward Councillors and if it is approved, the 
Central Southsea Ward Councillors can be involved. 
  
There is currently an average of 26 vehicles per hour using these roads.  It is 
a residential road used by residents.  The traffic volume would be unlikely to 
increase if this scheme is implemented; however, it will be monitored and if 
the volume increases, mitigation measures would be put in place to ensure 
the safety of pedestrians and cyclists. 
  
£120,000 was identified in the capital budget 2020-21; £40,000 was allocated 
to this scheme and the remainder to the Active Pompey Neighbourhoods.  It is 
called a Low Traffic Neighbourhood because it was published and decided on 
before this scheme came into being.   
  
The Active Pompey Neighbourhood is in Central Southsea. 
  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation approved the 
implementation of TRO 58/2022, to implement a series of one-way 
streets including contra-flow cycling, following resident engagement 
and formal consultation. 
  
  
  
 

42. TRO 130B/2022: Various Roads - Disabled Persons Parking Places (AI 6) 
 
A written deputation from Ms Ashby against the recommendation had been 
received and circulated to members prior to the meeting.   
  
Kevin McKee, Parking Operations Manager introduced the report and in 
response to questions, explained that: 



 
10 

 

  
The measurements in the deputation were inaccurate; however even if they 
were correct, vehicles would still be able to pass.  
  
The person making the deputation lives opposite the proposed bay and 
currently parks one of their cars on their hardstanding and the other on the 
carriageway in front of their dropped kerb. 
  
In one section of this road, vehicles park partly on the pavement on the North 
side to ensure there is space for traffic to pass.  If a bay were to be 
implemented outside number 53, it may be that cars will partially park on the 
pavement opposite i.e. on the South on this part of the road. 
  
There was a disabled bay outside number 45 and the photo in the report 
shows the markings.  As it is no longer in use, vehicles park fully on the 
carriageway on the opposite side of the road.  When it was in operation, 
vehicles would not be parked fully on the carriageway as this would block the 
road. 
  
Ward Councillors have not made any representations about this application. 
  
The bay would be 1.8m wide.  It would not remove parking; rather rearrange 
existing parking. 
  
The cost to the resident for off-road parking is likely to cost thousands.  
However, there are grants available.   
  
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
1.    Approved that the Disabled Persons' Parking Bay in Old Farm Way 

(outside no. 53) is implemented. 
2.    Noted that the remainder of TRO 130/2022 came into operation under 

TRO 130A/2022 on 15 August 2022, due to no objections being 
received to those proposals.  Therefore, any proposal approved 
following this report will be brought into operation under TRO 
130B/2022. 

 
43. Speed reduction measures - Langstone Road (AI 7) 

 
Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager introduced the report and in response to 
questions, explained that: 
  
The feasibility study was part of the background information and is listed in 
the appendix. 
  
This scheme fits the criteria for the Local Transport Plan budget because its 
aim is to reduce speeding and casualties.  The council has a statutory duty to 
investigate speeding and casualty rates and carry out studies or solutions to 
bring them down. 
  



 
11 

 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration added that the feasibilities are set 
and part of the improvement work is doing more detailed design work up front 
so the costs can be narrowed down.  This is one of the schemes that predate 
the feasibility improvements that were put in place. 
  
Schemes have always been prioritised.  More work is carried out now to help 
prioritisation.  
  
Michelle Love clarified that the budget for the feasibility work was estimated at 
£100,000.  When a detailed design is drawn up, updated figures will be 
provided. 
  
Langstone Road is 700m long.  The recommended spacing for speed humps 
is between 70 and 100m.  That is what the pricing was based on. 
  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation approved the 
installation of speed cushions on Langstone Road in Baffins Ward. 
  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6:30pm 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


